
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 260635 or e-mail councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 23 August 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone 
   
 Councillor MJK Cooper 

Councillor PE Crockett 
Councillor CA Gandy 
Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor D Summers 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  23 AUGUST 2017 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.  
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Friday 18 August 2017.  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting.  
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors.  
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Friday 18 August 2017.  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior the meeting.  
 

 

6.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 
 

7 - 14 

 To consider the committee’s work programme for the 2017-18 municipal 
year. 
 

 

7.   SERVICES COMMISSIONED FROM WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST – 
QUALITY AND SUSTAINABILITY 
 

15 - 30 

 To review the quality and sustainability of  services commissioned by the 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) from Wye Valley NHS 
Trust (WVT) on behalf of the population of Herefordshire.  

 

 

8.   COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAMME – PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 
 

31 - 44 

 The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with information 
relating to the intentions of Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group to 
undertake a county-wide public engagement programme relating to 
community health provision.   
 

 





The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

 

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business to 
be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the council, 
cabinet, committees and sub-committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those p
[...]


 
 

Meeting: Adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: 23 August 2017  

Title of report: Committee work programme 2017-18 

Report by: Governance services 
 

Alternative options 

1 It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 
Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work 
programme is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To enable the committee to establish a manageable work programme to ensure that 
scrutiny is focused, effective and produces clear outcomes. 

Key considerations 

3 Workshops were held on 5 and 30 June 2017 in order for members to contribute to 
the development of an annual work programme.  The principal purpose of the 
workshops was for members to identify a shortlist of items for scrutiny during the 
coming year, but also to consider approaches to ensuring the effectiveness of 
scrutiny. As well as committee members, the workshops were attended by non-
scrutiny members, the cabinet member for health and wellbeing, the chairman of 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To consider the committee’s work programme for the 2017-18 municipal year. 

Recommendation 

That the draft work programme (appendix a) be approved, subject to any 
amendments the committee wishes to make. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Ruth Goldwater, Democratic services officer, on Tel: (01432) 260635 

 

Healthwatch, a director of NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
and supported by directors and democratic services officers.  

4 Members were invited to identify topics they would like to scrutinise and these were 
allocated to suggested committee dates during 2017/18. The emphasis was on 
identifying priority areas for scrutiny, and recognising a need for some flexibility in 
allowing for urgent items or to consider decisions that have been called-in for 
scrutiny.  

5 It was recognised that the selected topics may each be suited to different scrutiny 
approaches, i.e., formal committee items, task and finish groups or scrutiny days. In 
considering the draft work programme, consideration was given to the most 
appropriate approach for scrutiny of items, in particular, those with broad or cross 
cutting themes.  

6 The value of good preparation for scrutiny work was acknowledged during the 
workshop. It was suggested that committee members meet before each committee in 
order for the collective planning of lines of enquiry in relation to agenda items.  

7 The draft work programme is appended (appendix a) for consideration.  The work 
programme will remain under regular review during the year to allow the committee to 
respond to particular circumstances. 

8 Should committee members become aware of additional issues for scrutiny during 
year they are invited to discuss the matter with the chairman and the statutory 
scrutiny officer.  

9 It is proposed that in the delivery of the work programme, the following committee 
dates be scheduled: 

21 September 2017 
16 November 2017 
25 January 2018 
5 April 2018 

 
In line with paragraph 6 above, it is proposed for committee members to meet at 
9.15am on these dates, in private, for meeting preparation. The formal meeting would 
commence at 10am.   
 

Community impact 

10 The topics selected for scrutiny should have regard to what matters to residents of 
Herefordshire. 

Equality duty 

11 The topics selected need to have regard for equality and human rights issues. 

Financial implications 

12 The costs of the work of the committee will have to be met within existing resources.  
It should be noted the costs of running scrutiny will be subject to an assessment to 
support appropriate processes. 

 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

[...]
(All Wards) 

Purpose and summary 

To review the quality and sustainability of  services commissioned by the Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) from Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) on behalf of the population of 
Herefordshire.  

 

The information in this report, which has been provided by the CCG and WVT, has previously 
been shared in public through the public meetings of the CCG’s Governing Body and WVT’s 
Board.  
 
To enable the committee to fulfil its function to review and scrutinise the planning, provision and 
operation of health services (not reserved to the children and young people scrutiny committee) 
affecting Herefordshire, and to make reports and recommendations on these matters.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the performance of Wye Valley NHS Trust be reviewed; 

15

AGENDA ITEM 7



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Martin Samuels 
Tel: 01432 260339, email: Martin.Samuels@herefordshire.gov.uk 

(b) the committee determine any recommendations it wishes to make to the CCG to 
consider in order to secure improved performance; and 

(c) any areas for further scrutiny be identified for inclusion in the committee’s work 
programme. 

Alternative options 

1. None.  It is open to the committee to review the report and determine whether it wishes to 
make any recommendations. 

Key considerations 

2. The committee is asked to consider the information provided by Wye Valley NHS Trust 
(WVT) and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) detailed in appendix a, 
having regard to the following points they wish to make: 

 The information is provided in response to a request from the committee earlier in 
the year 

 The CCG is the commissioner of the services described in this report and its 
plans have previously been reviewed by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 The request from the committee related in particular to seeking assurance in 
relation to three areas:  

o waiting times (referral to treatment – RTT); 

o A&E performance (measured as 4-hour performance); and  

o financial sustainability. 

3. The presentation that accompanies this report covers all of these areas, as well as other 
areas of particular local and national focus, including the delivery of access targets 
relating to cancer services, and the system wide focus on improving the pathways of care 
for people moving through our system, including delayed transfers of care. 

Community impact 

4. WVT provides a vital service to people across the county and has a significant positive 
impact both as a provider of health care and also as an employer and corporate member 
of the Herefordshire community. 

5. WVT also provides services to a significant number of people from Powys (around 
40,000 people from that area access WVT’s acute and community services) and to a 
smaller number in neighbouring counties (primarily Worcestershire and Shropshire).   

6. WVT is working closely with partners across Herefordshire both as part of the “One 
Herefordshire” partnership, and also as part of wider interests in relation to local 
business, education and the promotion of health and wellbeing. 

 

16



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Martin Samuels 
Tel: 01432 260339, email: Martin.Samuels@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Equality duty 

7. The CCG as the lead commissioner of services from WVT on behalf of the people of 
Herefordshire is required to ensure that it is compliant with legal duties relating to equality 
and diversity. WVT is also bound by this requirement in law and also by relevant clauses 
within the NHS Standard Contract. 

8. The committee’s considerations must have regard to equality issues in view of the public 
sector equality “general duty” to:  

 “eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct ... 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
c
[...]
presentation from WVT and the CCG 

Background papers 

20. None identified. 

18



Services Commissioned from Wye Valley 

NHS Trust – Quality and Sustainability

APPENDIX A

19



Overview

2

Herefordshire CCG  commissions acute and community health 
services from Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) for the people of 
Herefordshire

The value of the total contract for services in 2017/18 is approx. 
£118m

WVT has a total income of approx. £178m with around 20% 
coming from the Welsh Health Boards. 

The CCG commissions further acute and community services 
from Trusts in neighbouring areas, supporting patient choice and 
geographic flows, and also some specialist services. 

As part of the contractual agreement, WVT is required to deliver 
against a wide range of quantitative and qualitative measures. 
Many of these form part of the NHS Constitution. 

20



Overview

3

WVT is one of the smallest NHS provider Trusts in the UK and 
this potentially impacts on financial and clinical viability. The last 
few years have seen both challenges and significant 
improvements in the services provided to the population.

CQC – WVT was rated by CQC  as “inadequate” following a visit 
in June 2014. Following this  the Trust worked hard to address 
the issues raised and then to sustain these improvements. The 
Trust was rated as “requires improvement” in November 2016 
and raised out of special measures. 

WVT is an active partner in One Herefordshire  and also 
contributes to the Sustainability and Transformation  Partnership 
(STP) in key areas where there is potential benefit

21



Quality of Care

4

Improving patient engagement

Enhancing care of vulnerable patients

Reducing waiting times

Reducing hospital mortality

Improve pressure area care management

Timely treatment of sepsis

Management of the deteriorating patient

Strong maternity safety culture

Reducing falls resulting in harm

Increase incident reporting

Undertake harm reviews

Improve identification of urinary 
[...]
in this report. The cost of the engagement is resourced by 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning and the necessary funding has been allocated 
within its budget. The current resources for NHS services will be a topic shared in 
discussions with the public during the engagement.  

Legal implications 

9. There are no legal implications identified. There is a standard process for NHS service 
redesign and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s approach to engagement and 
consultation, as outlined, is consistent with the relevant guidance. Should the Committee 
be dissatisfied with the manner in which the CCG has undertaken any formal consultation, 
it can refer the matter to the Secretary of State for Health. 

Risk management 

10. The key risk is the appetite of the public to engage in statutory sector activities. Therefore 
the responses of the public will be monitored during the engagement activities to ascertain 
if further work is required to secure all groups and communities. Additional attention will 
be applied to traditionally ‘hard to hear’ communities. 

 

33



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Martin Samuels 
Tel: 01432 260339, email: Martin.Samuels@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Consultees 

11. This report contains no recommendations that require consultation. 

Appendices 

12. Appendix A - Presentation 

Background papers 

13. None identified. 

34



Community Services Engagement
July to September 2017

APPENDIX A

35



Vision
Our vision for community health and care across Herefordshire is 

to:
• Empower patients to be able to access the right care, in the right place, at the right 

time, helping them to manage their conditions and improve their health and wellbeing

• Simplify navigation to healthcare through a single point of access.

• Ensure that care is person-centred delivered in a coordinated approach.

• Proactively identify people at risk of poor health  

• Address health inequalities through ta
[...]
 - Leominster
Drop-in Events

This will be information back to local communities about what we have heard and to ask for further 
views:

2nd October – Hereford
3rd October – Kington
4th October  - Ledbury

5th October – Ross-on-Wye
9th October – Bromyard

10th October - Leominster

44


	Agenda
	 
	6 Committee work programme 2017-18
	Appendix A AWBSC draft work programme 2017-2018

	7 Services commissioned from Wye Valley NHS Trust – quality and sustainability
	Appendix a Presentation

	8 Community Services Programme – Public Engagement
	Appendix a Presentation community services programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee held at Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Wednesday 23 August 2017 at 
2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, MJK Cooper, CA Gandy and D Summers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor WLS Bowen  
  
Officers: 
 

Hazel Braund (NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group), John 
Coleman Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Simon Hairsnape (NHS Herefordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Jane Ives (Wye Valley NHS Trust), Dr Arif 
Mahmood (Consultant in public health), Ian Stead (Healthwatch 
Herefordshire)  
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Cllr PE Crockett and Cllr RL Mayo.  
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr ACR Chappell attended as a substitute for Councillor PE Crockett. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18   
 
The chairman outlined the committee’s work programme which was based on two 
scrutiny work programme development sessions attended by members in June 2017.   
It was acknowledged that the items listed for scrutiny were proposals and that the work 
programme would be reviewed regularly and adjusted as necessary during the year to 
ensure priority items were covered.   
 
RESOLVED  
That the proposed work programme and committee schedule be approved. 
 
 



 

7. SERVICES COMMISSIONED FROM WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST – QUALITY AND 
SUSTAINABILITY   
 
The accountable officer, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the 
manging director, Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) presented the slides (appendix a).  A 
number of key points were highlighted: 
 
• Wye Valley NHS Trust was the major health service provider commissioned through 

a contract of £118million funded through the Department of Health. The Trust 
received additional income from out of county patients, for example Powys, 
contributing some 20% of WVT income. 

• WVT had been lifted out of special measures by the Care Quality Commission in 
2016 and was now rated as “requires improvement”.  A new leadership team was 
making a difference to performance along with other factors including One 
Herefordshire, with organisations working together as part of the wider health and 
social care family. WVT had identified clinical and organisational priorities for 
2017/18 to help sustain improved performance.  

• The financial context of WVT was not unique, as it was not unusual for small rural 
hospitals to have financial challenges because of how the national funding formula 
worked. However, there was a cost improvement programme in place for 2017-18 
that was designed to reduce the deficit to between £15m and £20m.  The 
sustainability and transformation plan was designed to support efficiencies in service 
provision as a contributing factor.  

• The most significant performance targets reflected local needs and concerns. In 
particular: 
o the CCG and WVT had created a plan that had enabled additional funding to be 

secured to meet the national standard requirement for 92% of patients to be seen 
within 18 weeks of referral  

o there was work to do around continued improvement in A&E performance. 
However, it was noted that the national standard was met in Warwick and the 
new leadership arrangements, with links to South Warwickshire Foundation 
Trust, would provide access to good practice approaches to make a difference in 
Hereford 

o Cancer services were improving and all standards had been achieved in May 
o steps were being taken to ensure that delayed transfers of care were improving 

and to work towards a model of ensuring people are supported to leave hospital 
with the right care at home. 

• The future performance of WVT would be supported through the contract with the 
CCG, and ensuring this worked in the best interest of population. There was 
increasing opportunity with other NHS providers and the voluntary and community 
sector working together to support this.  

 
During the presentation members raised a number of questions and comments, with the 
following responses offered by officers:  
 
In answer to a request for more detailed information on how money is spent, it was 
explained that it would be possible to provide a breakdown in the portfolio of contracts, 
although it should be noted that much of the income was driven by national 
arrangements such as the GP contract and so there was little discretion around price of 
services.   
 
In terms of out of county patients and particularly in relation to Powys services, there 
was a good relationship and there was a degree of discretion around charges as well as 
some national drivers. It was noted that systems in Wales were more paper-based than 
in England, where most referrals were electronic.  
 



 

The managing director would be full-time at WVT from September as part of the new 
leadership team in partnership with South Warwickshire Foundation Trust. The new 
arrangements would support continuous improvement and strengthen WVT’s 
sustainability as a small district general hospital.  
 
A member commented that staff at the hospital were giving good feedback and asked 
what support was available for staff when they had difficulties.  It was confirmed that 
there was much available to support staff health and wellbeing and staff engagement.  
 
It was acknowledged that recruitment was a challenge for public services. A significant 
driver in needing to address recruitment and retention of nurses was the expenditure on 
agency workers. Progress was being made on medical recruitment in Paediatrics and in 
Obstetrics and Gynaecology.  A new single agency supplier scheme would be starting in 
September to help manage the rates paid to agency workers, but there remained the 
element of competition and market forces with particular agencies paying significantly 
higher rates. 
 
A member welcomed the focus on managing sepsis but commented on the early 
management of deteriorating patients and the link to reducing mortality as an inherent 
activity. It was acknowledged that in comparison with national figures, WVT had a higher 
rate of mortality than expected and this needed to be understood in more depth.  There 
was a range of steps to address these linked clinical issues, and improving discharge 
pathways and urgent care performance was part of this.  
A brief discussion took place on this issue, noting possible links to rurality and how 
vulnerable or isolated people are noticed in order to address problems before they 
escalate. Public health, communities and parish councils played a part in this and it was 
important for professionals to keep in touch with local issues to support early 
intervention.  
 
The financial summary was welcomed and to clarify further, it was explained that in 
relation to the term ‘structural deficit’, there were elements relating to commitments such 
as PFI (private finance initiative) that were not currently possible to address, but there 
was some £20m which was being addressed.  A member commented on the interest 
spent on borrowing whilst other services were being supported centrally by government 
and queried whether a line could be drawn under this to allow WVT to move to a better 
financial position. It was clarified that deficits were expected by NHS Improvement to be 
resolved and to cease reliance on drawing upon future funding.  
 
A member asked with regard to a national push for achieving economies of scale, what 
was the likelihood of funding being diverted away from the county hospital and services 
moved to other providers. It was the view that the people of Herefordshire and Mid-
Wales needed a district general hospital with necessary services but unlike other 
counties, there were no alternative sites and it was the intention to protect these 
services. However, it was important to emphasise that ultimately this would be for central 
government to determine.  A member suggested that financial sustainability needed to 
be explored further by the committee as a specific item.  
 
Officers were congratulated on securing the additional £2.9m funding to meet the 18-
week standard referral to treatment time. To provide more detail on how this would be 
used, it was explained that it would enable WVT to pay for additional workforce time and 
for directing referrals to other providers as temporary measures until the issue was 
addressed. It had been possible, drawing upon previous experiences, to demonstrate to 
NHS England that the additional funding would be used wisely.  
 
With reference to historic issues from 2015 regarding referral letters not being received, 
it was confirmed that the CCGs in Worcestershire and Herefordshire were working 



 

together to resolve referral routes and funding for treatment and to ensure that referrals 
into Herefordshire came with funding.    
 
It was clarified that the term streaming used in the presentation referred to establishing 
primary care resources into the system to compliment services and support improvement 
although this was dependent on how the workforce was planned and designed and it 
would take some time to build capacity.  
 
Responding to concern regarding ability to respond to winter pressures, assurance was 
given that WVT was in a better place to respond although a bad winter would be a 
significant pressure.  Winter planning had already started and there were plans identified 
to respond to pressures and prioritise urgent care. It was felt that Herefordshire 
responded comparatively well to winter pressures.   
 
With reference to any increase in numbers at A&E since the closure of the walk-in 
centre, it was noted that although it would be reasonable to expect some impact, there 
had been a small decrease since 28 July and people had not presented to A&E. A 
member thanked officers for ensuring there had been a member of staff at the site of the 
former walk-in centre to signpost people.  
 
A member noted that there had been some recent press commentary regarding waiting 
times for colonoscopies. Assurance was given that cancer services were performing well 
and diagnostic services were at 99% achievement of responding within 6 weeks of 
referral and this had been maintained for 18 months. It was noted that in relation to 
mortality, although people moved to hospices for palliative or end of life care, the 
performance in diagnostics and treatment waiting times did have an effect on general 
mortality rates.  
 
With regard to delayed transfers of care, it was acknowledged that some people 
remained in hospital when they could be cared for elsewhere and this was being 
addressed to ensure better patient care and reduce reliance on hospital beds. The 
delays were attributed to management of discharges for people outside the county rather 
than within Herefordshire. However, it was noted that there was an increasing demand 
for care at home that was challenging to meet, although the aim was to work to a model 
which supported people to be assessed for ongoing care back at home rather than in 
hospital. A member commented that transfer pathways could be developed for use as 
soon as someone was admitted to hospital so that care was planned at the outset. 
Officers confirmed that this was the aspiration as there were predictable elements that 
could be put in place in advance of need, although it was noted that this relied on 
support being in place at home and resources available in the community such as 
through the community and voluntary sector.   
 
RESOLVED 
That 

a) Improved performance of Wye Valley NHS Trust and plans for continuing 
improvement, as supported through contractual arrangements with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group, be noted; and 

b) Financial sustainability of Wye Valley NHS Trust be included as a specific 
area for further scrutiny in the committee’s work programme. 

 
8. COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAMME – PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT   

 
The director of operations, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, presented the 
slides (appendix a), making the following key points:  
 
• The intended approach to engagement was informed by feedback from engagement 

work carried out by Healthwatch.  



 

• The vision was to empower patients to access the right care in the right place at the 
right time. This was represented in diagrammatic form as a blue print model which 
would be a talking point during engagement with communities. The blue print model 
was designed to show how support should begin within communities, around the 
person, with short-term specialist services reaching in.  It sought to ensure all 
services used the same language and shifted to an integrated approach.  

• The scope for engagement was wide, with top level strategic engagement and 
primary care working together to ensure that services were appropriate for 
managing both physical and mental health care needs. Engagement processes 
differed for urban and rural areas, with differing priorities and solutions, so the 
intention was to focus on localities.    

• It was recognised that the distinction between engagement and consultation was not 
clear to everyone, so this had been explained in presentations. However, the patient 
story was the key and the critical point was for people to be able to tell the CCG 
about their experiences and whether they are getting access to the right support. 
Some sessions included one to one conversations to talk about specific issues and 
other approaches were more collective.  

• A key emerging theme was that people wanted help to remain as well as possible; 
the Healthwatch engagement was helping to draw out themes which were published 
online and would be used to feed back to communities and encourage further 
engagement.  

• There were various approaches to reaching communities including social media, 
although some aspects of this needed refining to ensure it was locality focused.   

• A number of future events were arranged and details were on the ‘your 
conversation’ website. There was encouragement for communities and individuals to 
spread the word and members were asked to suggest other groups.  This approach 
was intended to identify some firm proposals for consultation and it was hoped that 
these would reflect back in the consultations so that people could recognise them. 

 
Members made a number of observations and suggestions for developing the 
engagement during the presentation. These included: 
 
• That the pathways and support for people could be expanded and further examples 

made available so that people were better informed to know that they were receiving 
appropriate care and support for their condition. It was noted that not all people 
understood the various care pathways, such and what happens between seeing a 
GP and attending hospital and what support is available in the community, including 
the signposting role of WISH. 

• That the local radio such as BBC Hereford and Worcester would be an effective way 
of reaching people, such as through a phone-in session which would encourage 
engagement of people who did not use online social media or who were unable to 
attend events.   

• Rural areas were notably difficult to get to, but events in these localities could be 
promoted via parish councils for example through their magazines or websites. So 
far it was felt that the engagement had been very low key and that more could be 
made of existing meetings or groups within localities.  Officers added that these 
were a target group and there were links already made with library focus groups and 
patient participation groups, with which there was an ongoing relationship.  

• A further suggestion for reaching people was to set up a presence in supermarket 
foyers. Officers recognised that more was required to engage with different parts of 
the community and confirmed that there were pop-up events coming up which also 
included GP practices and surveys. Groups were welcome to promote their services 
and activities at the same time as this would encourage community self-help. There 
were other hard to reach groups and individuals and the right approach was being 
considered in conjunction with Healthwatch.  



 

• Members commented on the engagement within GP surgeries, observing that whilst 
this would mostly be focused on people who had existing medical conditions, they 
would have a lot to tell about their experiences.  

• In terms of the level of engagement as a percentage of the population, this was 
dependent on the venue and it was noted that a target area yet to reach was South 
Wye.  

• As regards people talking about mental health, dementia had been included in 
particular the impact on carers, and the events had been used to promote certain 
services such as ‘Let’s talk’ for mental health. The whole spectrum of health and 
wellbeing was being included but it was noted that there were particular groups of 
people who were less aware of services, such as young to middle-aged men.  

• It was noted that there were many different ways that people could be targeted but 
also that people had differing preferences over how they access support and so a 
variety of engagement methods was required, but this needed to be achievable with 
the resources available.  

 
RESOLVED  
That  
a) Officers be commended for the approach to engagement as outlined; 
b) it be recommended to the CCG to consider making further use of existing 

community groups and networks, including parish councils, supermarkets 
and local radio; and 

c) that the outcomes from the engagement phase ending in October be 
presented to the committee at the next available meeting in order for the 
committee to consider further recommendations for next steps. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.21 pm Chairman 


